28.5. Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments

The sensitivity analysis of financial instruments has been prepared in accordance with CVM
Instruction 475/08 in order to estimate the impact on fair value of financial instruments
entered by the Company in three scenarios for each risk variable: the most likely scenario in
the Company's assessment (which is levels of demand remaining unchanged); a 25%
deterioration (possible adverse scenario) in the risk variable; a 50% deterioration (remote
adverse scenario).

The estimates presented do not necessarily reflect the amounts to be reported in future
financial statements. The use of different methodologies and/or assumptions may have a
material effect on the estimates presented.

The tables below show the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency exposure, derivatives
positions and interest rates on March 31, 2018 to market risks considered relevant by
Management. In the tables, positive values are displayed as net asset exposures (assets
higher than liabilities) and negative values are exposed liabilities (liabilities greater than
assets).

Parent Company

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

28.4.   Capital management 138

a) Foreign currency risk

As of March 31, 2018, the Company adopted the closing exchange rate of R$3.3238/US$1.00
as likely scenario. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the effect on profit or
loss of exchange rate fluctuations in the exposure amount of the period as of March 31, 2018:

Exchange
rate

Effect on
profit or

loss
Net liabilities exposed to the risk of appreciation of the
U.S. dollar (R$3.3238/US$1.00) 3.3238 (3,956,549)
Dollar depreciation (-50%) 1.6619 1,978,275
Dollar depreciation (-25%) 2.4929 989,137
Dollar appreciation (+25%) 4.1548 (989,137)
Dollar appreciation (+50%) 4.9857 (1,978,275)

67

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

28.5.   Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments 139

Notes to the interim financial information

March 31, 2018

(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)
Consolidated

a) Fuel risk

The Company and its subsidiaries contract crude oil derivatives (WTI, Brent) and its
byproducts (Heating Oil) to hedge fluctuations in jet fuel prices. Historically, oil prices are
highly correlated with aircraft fuel prices.

2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 Total 12M
Percentage of fuel exposure
hedged 8% 6% 5% 0% 4%
Amount in barrels (thousand
barrels)

240 220 165  -  625

Future rate agreed per barrel
(US$)

 51.35  51.46  51.53  51.45  51.44

Total in Brazilian reais 40,963 37,632 28,260  -  106,854

b) Foreign currency risk

As of March 31, 2018, the Company adopted the closing exchange rate of R$3.3238/US$1.00
as likely scenario. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the effect on profit or
loss of exchange rate fluctuations in the exposure amount of the period as of March 31, 2018:

Exchange
rate

Effect on
profit/loss

Net liabilities exposed to the risk of appreciation of the
U.S. dollar (R$3.3238/US$1.00) 3.3238 (5,583,669)
Dollar depreciation (-50%) 1.6619 2,791,834
Dollar depreciation (-25%) 2.4929 1,395,917
Dollar appreciation (+25%) 4.1548 (1,395,917)
Dollar appreciation (+50%) 4.9857 (2,791,834)

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

140

c) Interest rate risk

As of March 31, 2018, the Company holds financial investments and financial liabilities
indexed to several rates, and position in Libor derivatives. In its sensitivity analysis of
non-derivative financial instruments, it was considered the impacts on yearly interest of the
exposed values as of March 31, 2018 (see Note 17) that were exposed to fluctuations in
interest rates, as the scenarios below show. The amounts show the impacts on profit or loss
according to the scenarios presented below:

Short-term investments